

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
 v.) Case No. SC04-613
) LT No. 3D03-521
 GABRIEL HARDEN, et al.,)
)
 Defendants/Appellees.)
)
)
)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
STATE OF FLORIDA

On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

LYNN C. HEARN
Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0123633

JASON VAIL
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 298824

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
Counsel for Appellant,
State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. THE WILLFULLNESS REQUIREMENT AND THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISION OF THE FEDERAL MEDICAID ANTI-KICKBACK STATUTE DO NOT PREEMPT SECTION 409.920(2)(e), FLORIDA STATUTES	2
1. The Federal Medicaid Law Does Not Reflect A Clear and Manifest Intent To Preempt States' Anti-Kickback Laws.	2
2. The Conduct Charged Was Not Negligent Or Inadvertent.	6
3. The Mens Rea Requirements of State Anti-Kickback Laws Vary Widely.	7
II. IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER SECTION 409.920(2)(e) MIGHT BE PREEMPTED, DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THE SAFE HARBOR PROVISION APPLIES TO THEM.	8
1. No Bona Fide Employment Relationship	8
2. No Covered Items or Services	9
3. The Davita and Sonnenschein Amicus Briefs	11
III. SECTION 409.920(2)(e), FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT NOR IS IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985) 4

Hanlester Network v. Shalala, 51 F.3d 1390
(9th Cir. 1995) 6

Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Med. Labs.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 6

In Re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2003) 3,4

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Mass. 2004) 4

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 3

New York v. F.E.R.C., 535 U.S. 1 (2002) 3

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers
of America v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 3

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 3

State v. Bradford, 787 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2001) 13

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598, (2000) 3

United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v.
Advocate Health Care, 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045
(N.D. Ill. 2002) 11,12

United States v. Starks, 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998) 11,12

UNITED STATES CODE

26 U.S.C. § 3121(d)(2) 9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) 1,8,10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q) 5
43 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) 1

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(i) 9,10
42 C.F.R. § 431.53 2
42 C.F.R. § 441.62 2,9
54 Fed. Reg. 3088 (Jan. 23, 1989) 5
56 Fed. Reg. 35952 (July 29, 1991) 5,10

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 409.905 2
Section 409.920 *passim*
Section 456.054 14
Section 817.505 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 59G-4.330, Fla. Admin. Code 2
HHS Advisory Opinion 00-7 4,12
HHS Advisory Opinion 98-9 10

HHS Letter to IRS 10
